ROAD IMPACT FEE OFFSET AGREEMENT
COF CONTRACT No. 2017-0283
AMENDMENT 1

This Amendment is entered between THE CITY OF FRANKLIN, TENNESSEE (“City”)
and Avalon Squared, LLC, a Tennessee limited liability company, (“Developer”), on this the

day of , 201, pursuant to Title 16, Chapter 4 of the Franklin Municipal Code
(‘GFMC,’).

WHEREAS, the Developer has previously submitted to the Franklin Municipal Planning
Commission Avalon Square for approval (the “Development Project”); and

WHEREAS, the City has required the Developer to design, dedicate right-of-way and
construct certain arterial and collector, non-site related, roadway improvements as a requirement
of the Development Project; and

WHEREAS, the arterial and collector improvements required as part of the Development
Project are identified in the City’s Major Thoroughfare Plan; and

WHEREAS, on April 30", 2007 the City and Developer entered into an “Agreement for
Completion of Roadway Improvements” (the Agreement) and the Developer has made
application to offset a portion of the costs against any Road Impact Fees due from the
Development Project; and

WHEREAS, The City and Developer desire to amend the Agreement dated April 30,
2007; and

WHEREAS, the Developer has completed the arterial and collector roadway
improvements and submitted the required invoices, contracts and release of liens as shown on
Exhibit A, said invoices dictate that the final cost of the project was TWO MILLION NINE
HUNDRED SIXTY-NINE THOUSAND FOUR HUNDRED THIRTY-TWO and 32/100
Dollars ($2,969,432.32); and

NOW THEREFORE, the City and the Developer, their successors and assigns, do
hereby agree as follows:

1. The foregoing recitals are incorporated by reference as if fully state herein and made a part
thereof.

2. Developer has submitted reliable information, as shown on Exhibit A, related to the final
costs of design, right-of-way and construction of the following arterial and collector roadway
improvements and/or works:

McEwen Drive, Cool Springs Boulevard Extension and Oxford
Glen Drive

3. The City agrees to reimburse the Developer and amount not to exceed $2,659,913.10 in
arterial impact fees and $309,519.22 in collector impact fees collected as part of the

Page 1of4 Law Dept. approved 11.28.17



Development Project. At no time shall reimbursement exceed the arterial or collector impact
fees collected as part of the Development Project.

. Invoices to the City shall be payable within thirty (30) days after approval by the Road
Impact Fee Administrator (City Engineer), subject to collected arterial and collector impact
fees and paragraph 3 above.

The City and Developer agree that the terms and conditions contained herein shall be binding
on and shall inure to their heirs, representatives, successors, and assigns and that there are no
understandings or agreements between them except as contained in this instrument. All other
conditions and requirements outlined in the “Agreement for Completion of Roadway
Improvements” dated April 30", 2007, have been satisfied by both the City and Developer.

The City shall have no liability except as specifically provided in this Agreement.

. Applicable Law/Choice of Forum and Venue. This Agreement is made under and will be
construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Tennessee without giving effect to that
state’s choice of law rules. The parties’ choice for forum and venue shall be exclusively in
the courts of Williamson County, Tennessee.

. Entire Agreement. This Agreement together with its exhibit(s) constitutes the entire
agreement between the parties and may not be modified except as by a written agreement by

both parties.

. All other provisions of the Agreement dated April 30, 2007 are unchanged and remain in full
force and effect.

Approved by the Franklin Board of Mayor and Aldermen on ,201

WITNESS our hands on the dates as indicated.

STATE OF TENNESSEE

COUNTY OF

DEVELOPER

Avalon Squared, LLC, a Tennessee limited
liability company

By:

Print Name:

Title:

N N N

Page 2 o0f 4 Law Dept. approved 11.28.17



Before me, , a Notary Public of said County and

State, personally appeared , with whom I am personally
acquainted (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence), and who, upon oath,
acknowledged self to be (or other officer
authorized to execute the instrument) of , the within named
bargainor, a , and that as such executed the

foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained.

Witness my hand and seal on this ___ day of , 20

Notary Public
My Commission Expires:

CITY

CITY OF FRANKLIN, TENNESSEE, a

municipality

By:
DR. KEN MOORE
Mayor

Date:

By:

ERIC S. STUCKEY
City Administrator

Date:

STATE OF TENNESSEE )
)
COUNTY OF WILLIAMSON )

Before me, the undersigned Notary Public of said County and State, personally appeared
DR. KEN MOORE and ERIC S. STUCKEY, with whom I am personally acquainted (or proved
to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence), and who, upon oath, acknowledged themselves to be
the Mayor and City Administrator, respectively, of the City of Franklin, Tennessee, the within

Page 3 of4 Law Dept. approved 11.28.17



named bargainor, a municipality, and that as such Mayor and City Administrator executed the
foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained, by signing the name of the municipality
by themselves as Mayor and City Administrator.

Witness my hand and seal this day of , 20

Notary Public
My Commission Expires:

Approved as to form by:

Tiffani M. Pope, Staff Attorney

Page 4 of 4 Law Dept. approved 11.28.17



COF 2017-0283

Exhibit A
PG 10f 8
Offset Request - Cool Springs Blvd
Cool Springs Boulevard Extension (Including Roundabout) Unit Cost/Unit Total
Land (167,853.60 SF)"**** 100% $3.33 $558,113.22
Design 90% $166,750.00 [$150,075.00
General Requirements 90% $73,493.00 $66,143.70
Erosion Control Clearing Site Prep 90% $123,620.00 [$111,258.00
General Excavation 90% $452,740.00 |$407,466.00
Storm Sewer (Including CO1) 75% $197,480.00 [$148,110.00
Asphalt Paving Curbing 88% $357,198.00 |$314,334.24
Sidewalks 0% $66,758.00 $0.00
Street Lighting 100% $72,532.00 $72,532.00
Roadway Signhage 100% $58,140.00 $58,140.00
Survey / Testing / Quality Control 90% $39,338.00 $35,404.20
Oxford Glen Unit Cost/Unit Total
Land (19,528.83 SF) "**** 0% $3.33 $64,933.36
Design 10% $166,750.00 [$16,675.00
General Requirements 10% $73,493.00 $7,349.30
Erosion Control Clearing Site Prep 10% $123,620.00 [$12,362.00
General Excavation 10% $452,740.00 [$45,274.00
Storm Sewer 25% $197,480.00 [$49,370.00
Asphalt Paving Curbing 12% $357,198.00 ($42,863.76
Sidewalks 100% $66,758.00 $66,758.00
Street Lighting 0% $72,532.00 $0.00
Roadway Sighage 0% $58,140.00 $0.00
Survey / Testing / Quality Control 10% $39,338.00 $3,933.80
McEwen Drive Unit Cost/Unit Total
Land (167,488.38 SF) "*°* 100% $3.33 $556,898.86
Design 0% $0.00 $0.00
Incremental Grading Only 100% $181,437.88

Total Arterial
Total Collector

Total Cost

Notel - Land cost negotiated by COF and developer to be $3.33 based on multiple appraisals.

- Incremental grading based on quantity and cost determined by the City Engineer.

$2,659,913.10
$309,519.22
$2,969,432.32




COF 2017-0283
Exhibit A
PG2o0of8



COF 2017-0283
Exhibit A
PG3of8



COF 2017-0283
Exhibit A
PG4 of8



COF 2017-0283
Exhibit A
PG50of8



COF 2017-0283
Exhibit A
PG 6 of 8



COF 2017-0283
Exhibit A
PG7o0of8



COF 2017-0283
Exhibit A
PG 8of 8



	COF 2017-0283 RIF_Avalon_Squared.Law Approved
	COF 2017-0283 Exhibit A_RIF_Avalon_Squared
	Exhibit A




